exhaustive and is limited to the impact of changes in building material costs and does not reflect changes in

our revenue.

(ii) Subcontracting costs

Subcontracting costs mainly represent the charges paid and payable to our
subcontractors who provide installation works for our projects. Generally more
subcontracting costs will be incurred in the execution stage of a project as most of the
installation works are carried out in this stage. For each of the three years ended 31 March
2019 and the four months ended 31 July 2019, subcontracting costs amounted to
approximately HK$43.3 million, HK$44.3 million, HK$63.2 million and HK$32.3 million,
respectively, representing approximately 37.3%, 25.2%, 35.7% and 46.8% of our total cost of
sales for the corresponding years/periods, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 196 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
subcontracting costs on our profits before tax during the Track Record Period, assuming the
fluctuation of our subcontracting costs to be 5%, 10% and 15% during each of the three years
ended 31 March 2019 and the four months ended 31 July 2019:

Changes in subcontracting costs

Hypothetical fluctuations: +/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease/increase in profit before tax for:
the year ended 31 March 2017 -/+2,167 -/+4,333 -/+6,500
the year ended 31 March 2018 -/+2,214 -/+4,428 -/+6,642
the year ended 31 March 2019 -/+3,159 -/+6,318 -/+9,477
the four months ended 31 July 2019 -/+1,613 -/+3,226 -/+4,838

Note: The sensitivity analysis above assumes that only one variable changes while other variables remain
unchanged. This sensitivity analysis is intended for reference only, and any variation may differ from
the amounts indicated. Investors should note in particular that this sensitivity analysis is not intended
to be exhaustive and is limited to the impact of changes in subcontracting costs and does not reflect
changes in our revenue.

(iii) Direct staff costs

Direct staff costs represent our staff costs incurred that is directly attributable to our
projects which mainly include the staff costs for our design team and project management